
To: Members of the Integration Joint Board

Town House,
ABERDEEN 6 March 2019

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Rooms 4 & 5, Health Village on TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2019 at 9.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

1  Welcome from the Chair  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE

4  Medium Term Financial Framework  (Pages 3 - 44)

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Derek 
Jamieson, tel 01224 523057 or email derjamieson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/




1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1. To update the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on the final levels of funding 
delegated by Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian for health and social 
care activities in 2019/20 and to provide final approval of the medium-term 
financial framework.

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board:

a) Note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner 
organisations;

b) Approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2019/20 of £27,233,000 and 
budget assumptions noted in section 3.8;

c) Formally approve the 2019/20 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium 
Term Financial Strategy included as appendix 1 of this report;

Date of Meeting 12 March 2019 

Report Title Medium Term Financial Framework

Report Number HSCP.18.142

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Details Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

Directions Required Yes

Appendices 
a. Financial Strategy
b. Direction to Aberdeen City Council
c. Direction to NHS Grampi9an

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
d) Note that the IJB previously agreed to earmark £2.5 million in a risk fund 

and that this is included in the Medium Term Financial Framework;

e) Instruct the Chief Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a 
staffing element included in their payment by 2.8% from the 1 May 2019 
to cover the increase in the Scottish Living Wage;

f) Instruct the Chief Officer to negotiate uplifts for those Social Care 
providers not covered by the National Care Home Contract; and

g) Make the budget directions contained in appendix 2 of this report and 
instruct the Chief Officer to issue these directions to the constituent 
authorities.

3. Summary of Key Information

The Final Grant Settlement

3.1. In terms of the respective grant settlements:

 NHS Grampian received an increase in their financial allocations of 2.6%.  
The NHS Budget Steering Group has agreed a change in how it will pass 
this uplift over to the IJBs.  Previous uplifts were calculated on the individual 
IJBs’ historic budget share, however, this financial year it has been agreed 
that the NHS Scotland Resource Allocation Committee (NRAC) formula 
should be used to calculate the budget uplift to be transferred to each IJB.  
This change means that some of Aberdeen City IJB’s uplift which would 
have previously been received will now be transferred to Aberdeenshire 
IJB.  The rationale for this change being the Scottish Government use 
NRAC as their preferred method of transferring funds and due to Aberdeen 
City’s greater use of the hospital services and being funded above their 
NRAC share of mainstream budget.  This means that the level of increase 
proposed to be transferred to Aberdeen City IJB will be reduce to 2.4% at a 
cost of £150,000.  It is important that Aberdeen City IJB understand that 
this change has happened, as it sets a potential direction of travel for future 
budget discussions with NHS Grampian which could have an impact on 
future budgets.

Page 4



3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
 Aberdeen City Council (ACC) received a reduced financial settlement and 

are transferring over a share of this reduction to the IJB, as allowed for in 
the letter from Derek Mackay, which indicates Councils can reduce their 
contributions to IJB by 2.2% or their share of £50 million.  ACC are also 
transferring the IJB’s share of the £160 million identified for Scottish Living 
Wage, Free Personal Care to under 65s, School Counselling and the 
Carers Act.

3.2. These positions were agreed by the Council on 5 March 2019 and NHSG 
Budget Steering Group.   

ACC
£’000

NHSG
£’000

Base Budget (including HRA) 2018/19 86,855 219,000

Reduction in allocation (IJB share of £50 million) (1,870) 0

Increase in allocation (IJB share of additional NHSG 
grant income to cover pay awards etc)

0 3,437

Additional Funding (Aberdeen IJB share of £160 million) 6,268 0

Provisional Funding 2019/20 91,253 222,437

Medium Term Financial Framework

3.3. In order to support the delivery of the IJB’s Strategic Plan, a Medium-Term 
Financial Framework (MTFF) has been developed and is attached as 
appendix 1 of this report.  This strategy is based on the current funding 
assumptions which have arisen as a result of the current Scottish Budget 
process.  The MTFF identifies the budget pressures which the IJB will face 
over the next five financial years and provides potential solutions which will 
be worked on during this timeframe to generate budget savings to close the 
forecast funding gaps in each year.  The document is updated annually to 
reflect any changes to the baseline assumptions.

3.4. The Audit & Performance System Committee have requested information 
on the financial sustainability of the IJB longer term.  The issues of rising 

Page 5



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
demand, increasing level of complexity of clients’ need and rising 
prescription costs are well documented.  The MTFF show
[...]
communication and engagement strategies for staff.

Social Care Providers

3.12. Those providers covered by the national care home contract will receive the 
level of uplift required per the nationally agreed contract renegotiation 
process.  As indicated previously the current position is that this should see 
an increase in costs of 3.39%, however, this is still under negotiation and 
providers will be looking for more than this amount.

3.13. For those providers not covered by the National Care Home Contract the 
IJB is required to agree its position.  In previous years the IJB has agreed 
to award an inflationary increase to these providers at the same level as the 
National Care Home Contract increase.  The rationale for this was twofold, 
firstly these providers required additional funds to fund the Scottish Living 
Wage, secondly a number of these providers were struggling financially due 
to uplifts not being provided in previous financial years and the high costs of 
living in Aberdeen.  

3.14. A number of these contracts have recently been retendered and this has 
updated the contracts rates.  The cost profile for the majority of these 
suppliers is different from that assumed for care homes covered by the 
national care home contract.  The main cost driver is the Scottish Living 
Wage which is due to increase by 2.8% from 1 May 2019, however, it is 
important to note that not all the costs incurred by the providers are driven 
by this cost driver.  Also, the providers are likely to face additional pension 
costs, with the employers’ pension obligations rising from 2% to 3%.   In 
terms of setting the budget a provision has been added for an average 
2.8% annual increase.  

3.15. It is proposed for this financial year that instead of providing a flat uplift 
across the board, negotiations take place with each supplier led by the 
Commissioning, Procurement and Contracts Team, Aberdeen City Council.  
The basis of these negotiations will be to provide eno
[...]

and updates its strategic planning and commissioning plans after 
consultation with its Partners 

4.5. Legal – The Chief Finance Officer for the Aberdeen City Health & Social 
Care Partnership is required to set out a balanced financial plan for 
services delegated to the Integration Joint Board in accordance with the 
integration scheme. Directions relating to this report are being issued in line 
with the legislation.  

Page 9



8

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
4.6. Other - NA

5. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan 

5.1. This report and the Medium-Term Financial Framework have been drafted 
in order to support the IJB to deliver on its strategic plan. 

6. Management of Risk 

6.1. Identified risk(s) and link to risk number on strategic register:

A risk of IJB financial failure with demand outstripping available budgets (risk #2).

6.2. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known 
risks: 

This report seeks to set a provisional budget for the IJB, which will provide the 
budget managers with time to start work on delivering savings and services within 
their allocated budgets.

Approvals 

Sandra Ross 
(Chief Officer)

Alex Stephen 
(Chief Finance Officer)

Page 10



1

ABERDEEN CITY IJB

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK

2019/20 – 2023/24

Page 11



2

Contents
.......................................................................................................Executive Summary
.....................................................................................................................................4

Key areas identified to close the financial gap .........................................................5

1. Introduction...........................................................................................................6

2. Key Principles.......................................................................................................7

3. Context (National and Local) ...................................................
[...]
d reduce the expenditure 
for these services.

National Care Home Contract – The National Care Home Contract is currently 
negotiated annually.  There have been a number of discussions about whether there 
should be a move to local negotiations.   The care home market is fragile with some 
homes closing or changing their business models to deal with the challenging 
business conditions in which they operate.  The majority of the costs incurred by 
care homes are on staffing which is influenced by the Scottish Living Wage.  The 
level of increase is unknown at present with the care homes seeking a level of 

Page 25



16

increase which is not affordable to the Councils\IJBs.  An increase of 3.39% has 
been costed for 2019/20 onwards.

Scottish Living Wage on non-NCHC contracts – Services are also commissioned 
which are not governed by the NCHC.  These are tendered for locally.  In previous 
years the level of increase agreed by the IJB has been the same as the NCHC 
increase.  However, given the level of increase requested by the NCHC this would 
not be possible going forward and the level of increase costed is based on the level 
of increase in the Scottish Living Wage (£8.75 per hour to £9 per hour) adjusted to 
reflect the staffing element of their costs.

Free Personal Care – An uplift in the Free Personal Care rates based on the 
Scottish Living Wage uplift.  

Carers Act – Additional funding has been received to fund the financial implications 
of the Carers Act.  The cost of the implementation of this act will not be known until 
the eligibility criteria have been agreed.  In the meantime, a provisional allocation 
has been added based on the funding provided by the Scottish Government in the 
local government settlement.

School Counselling Services – An additional £12 million has been provided across 
Scotland to implement counselling services in the schools.

Free Personal Care to under-65s - Additional funding has been provided to 
implement this policy
[...]
nd date: 31 March 2020 

Associated Budget:- The associated budget for these functions and services is 
£97.367m.

This direction is effective from 1st April 2019.

Page 40



Prior to sending this direction, please attach a copy of the draft IJB minutes, original 
report and the completed consultation checklist.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Prior to sending this direction, please attach a copy of the draft IJB minutes, original 
report and the completed consultation checklist.

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

DIRECTION 

ISSUED UNDER S26-28 OF THE PUBLIC BODIES (JOINT WORKING) (SCOTLAND) ACT 2014
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

GRAMPIAN HEALTH BOARD is hereby directed to deliver for the Board, the 
services noted below in pursuance of the functions noted below and within the 
associated budget noted below. 

Services will be provided in line with the Board’s Strategic Plan, directions previous 
issued by the integration joint board and existing operational arrangements pending 
future directions from the Board.

Approval from IJB received on:- 12 March 2019

Description of services/functions:- All community health services covered by the 
Aberdeen City IJB Integration Scheme.

Reference to the integration scheme:- All services listed in Annex 1, Part 2 and 
appropriate services listed in Annex 3 of the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Integration Scheme.  All functions listed in Annex 1, Part 1 of the Aberdeen City 
Health and Social Care Integration Scheme.

Link to strategic priorities (with reference to strategic plan and commissioning
plan):- 

 Develop a consistent person centred approach that promotes and protects the 
human rights of every individual and which enable our citizens to have 
opportunities to maintain their wellbeing and take a full and active role in their 
local community.

 Support and improve the health, wellbeing and quality of life

Minutes of the meeting

ABERDEEN, 12 March 2019. Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT
BOARD.
Present:- Councillor Sarah Duncan (Chairperson) and Jonathan Passmore MBE
(vice Chairperson); Councillors Al-Samarai, Bell and Laing, (as substitute for
Councillor Lesley Dunbar); Luan Grugeon (NHS Grampian Board member),
Sandra Ross (Chief Officer, ACHSCP) and Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer,
ACHSCP) and Claire Duncan (Lead Social Worker, ACC) for Graeme Simpson
(Chief Social Worker, ACC).
Also in attendance: Martin Murchie (Chief Officer, ACC – as substitute for Frank
McGee (Director, ACC), Alan Thomson and Jess Anderson
(Legal, ACC),
Apologies:

Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Graeme Simpson (ACC), Kim
Cruttenden and Prof Steve Hays (NHS Grampian Board
members), Mike Adams (NHS Staff Rep), Jim Currie (Trade
Union Representative, ACC), Gill Moffat and Faith-Jason
Robertson- Foy (Carer Representative),

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR
1.
The Chair welcomed all to the Budget Meeting of the Integration Joint Board and
intimated the apologies.
MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2.

There were no declarations of interest.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED
3.

There was no exempt business.

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK
4.

The Board had before it the report by Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer.

2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 March 2019

The report recommended that the Board:
(i) Note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner
organisations;
(ii) Approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2019/20 of £27,233,000 and budget
assumptions noted in section 3.8;
(iii) Formally approve the 2019/20 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term
Financial Strategy included as appendix 1 of this report;
The Board heard that the report indicated that this was an extremely tight budget
forecast particularly against the backdrop of a revised funding formula by NHS
Grampian by utilising the MRAC formulas.
Final Grant Settlement
The Board were reminded that this formula of funding was not the basis upon which the
original funding and budget frameworks were based and that the budget had been set
against a background of reduced funding from both partnerships.
The Board agreed that following the previous more positive financial contributions, the
Board had been able to deliver positive outcomes against the strategy. It was
disappointing that the current position would place additional pressures on the Board
and its ability to deliver core services.
The Board conceded that whilst the reduction of Council funding had been predicted,
the reduction from NHS Grampian against its revised formula was not. The Board were
concerned that should the basis of funding in future years continue to reduce this would
introduce additional risks.
Medium Term Financial Framework
The Board heard that this indicated the challenging financial position to deliver savings
year on year against the reductions received. Together with additional funding
requirements in several areas this clearly introduced additional risk.
The Board heard that mitigation of the risks included enhanced drive to deliver
efficiencies throughout and that industry toolkits were being applied to assist that
delivery which introduced a confidence on the probability of delivering savings.
The Board were reminded that the risk fund remained in a healthy position should those
funds be required.

3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 March 2019

Discussion included concerns around the Scottish Living Wage (SLW) and whilst
Scottish Government funding presently assisted that delivery, removal or reduction of
funds in that area would introduce an additional risk. The Board agreed that as the
workforce were key to the delivery of services and efficiencies, it was important that a
close watch be maintained on SLW.
The Board heard that the current reduction in prescription costs would hopefully
continue and that projections had been made over the next 5/10 years.
This saving was very much linked upon the prevention and care at home strategy
projects delivering their anticipated benefits and efficiencies also.
The Board heard that the revised strategy would see greater emphasis on prevention
which albeit carrying an element of risk is very much the way forward. The revised
strategy was intended to assist better provision of services and assist greater focus on
benefit and efficiency together with digital enhancement to assist.
The Board indicated their pleasure of the volume and nature of work carried out in
preparing and presenting the Budget Report and extended their appreciation to the
Chief Finance Officer.

4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 March 2019

The Board resolved to :(i) Note the financial allocations from the partner organisations and that the Chair
write to the respective organisations to convey the Board’s concern about the
change in basis for funding and potential risks to the IJB’s future financial
position should this basis of allocation continue in the future
(ii) Approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2019/20 of £27,233,000 and budget
assumptions noted in section 3.8;
(iii) Formally approve the 2019/20 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term
Financial Strategy included as appendix 1 of this report;
(iv) Note that the IJB previously agreed to earmark £2.5 million in a risk fund and
that this is included in the Medium-Term Financial Framework;
(v) Instruct the Chief Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a staffing
element included in their payment by 2.8% from the 1 May 2019 to cover the
increase in the Scottish Living Wage;
(vi) Instruct the Chief Officer to negotiate uplifts for those Social Care providers not
covered by the National Care Home Contract; and
(vii)

Make the budget directions contained in appendix 2 of this report and instruct
the Chief Officer to issue these directions to the constituent authorities.

- COUNCILLOR SARAH DUNCAN, Convener

5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
12 March 2019

